
ABOUT MACDILL
Since 1939, MacDill Air Force Base has been an 
active partner in the financial growth of the 
Greater Tampa Bay Area.  Aircrews have trained 
here for combat duty in the European Theatre of 
World War II, the Cold War, Korea, Vietnam, 
Southeast Asia, Persian Gulf, and most recently 
Iraq and Afghanistan. As world threats changed, 
MacDill has shifted its focus from fighter, heavy 
bomber and F-16 fighter training to mobility and 
refueling operations in support of the unified 
combatant commanders. Home to United States 
Central Command (USCENTCOM) and United 
States Special Operations Command (USSOCOM), 
MacDill is made up of members of all services. 
This analysis estimates MacDill’s total economic 
impact on the Greater Tampa Bay Area in Fiscal 
Year 2023 (1 October 2022 through 30 September 
2023).  

MacDill Air Force Base is operated by the 
6th Air Refueling Wing  
(813) 828-2215

OUR MISSION 
The 6th Air Refueling Wing Accelerates 
GLOBAL AIRPOWER; Operates PREMIER 
INSTALLATION SUPPORT, SECURITY, and 
OUTREACH; and Develops RESILIENT 
TEAMS, MISSION EXPERTS and FAMILIES 
always prepared to do the next hard thing...and 
WIN against any threat!

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
2023 ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT



PERSONNEL
Military Personnel 
Active Duty (AD) Military 6,621

871Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve             
Total Military       7,492 

2,747
312
300

4,539 

Civilian Personnel 
Appropriated Fund Civilians      
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians  
Exchange / Commissary      
Other Contract Civilians   

  7,898

  15,390

Total Civilians       

Total Employment on Base  

Total Military Dependents 

 

 11,533 

Total Individuals   26,923

Total Military Payroll 

Civilian Pay 
Appropriated Fund Civilians      
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians  
Exchange / Commissary  
Other Contract Civilians      
Total Civilian Payroll 

$385,738,169 
$11,300,827

$9,907,330
$481,632,399

 $888,578,725

 $1,522,183,318

$22,808,297
$86,297,617

$253,911,486
$1,388,804

Construction     
Service Contracts Other 
Local Expenditures Local 
Local Travel Spend

Total Expenditures $364,406,204 

LOCAL EXPENDITURES

PAYROLL
Military Pay 
Active Duty (AD) Military  
Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve  

 $632,185,593  
$1,419,000

$633,604,593 

19,050
$2,234,059,000

Estimated Value of Jobs   $2,234,059,000

Total Payroll 

JOB CREATION
Total Number of Indirect Jobs Created 
Value of Indirect Jobs Created       

 41,808
5,466 

Total Retirees      
Total Surviving Spouses 
Total Retiree Personnel   47,274 

Retiree Payroll  
Surviving Spouses Payroll 
Total Retiree Payroll           

 $1,451,928,000     
$101,040,000 

$1,552,968,000 

Total Retiree Economic Impact  $1,552,968,000 

RETIREES & 
SURVIVING SPOUSES

BASE + RETIREE IMPACT 
$5.7 BILLION 

Sources Include:  
Payroll (AFI 65-503 Cost Factors),  

Personnel (MacDill Military Personnel Office and MacDill Civilian Personnel Office), Job 
Creation (SAF/FM - EIS Calculator),  
Retirees (DoD – Office of Actuary) 

ECONOMIC IMPACT: $4.1 BILLION
Prepared by:  6th Comptroller Squadron, (813) 828-1082

Total Payroll 
Local Expenditures 
Value of Job Creation 
Total Economic Impact

$1,522,183,318 
$364,406,204 

$2,234,059,000
$4,120,648,522 

(Although the population and payroll of retirees 
and surviving spouses are not part of the economic 
impact methodology, the following information is 
provided to highlight the tremendous impact they 

have on the local community.)




