MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE

2023 ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT



OUR MISSION

The 6th Air Refueling Wing Accelerates GLOBAL AIRPOWER; Operates PREMIER INSTALLATION SUPPORT, SECURITY, and OUTREACH; and Develops RESILIENT TEAMS, MISSION EXPERTS and FAMILIES always prepared to do the next hard thing...and WIN against any threat!

ABOUT MACDILL

Since 1939, MacDill Air Force Base has been an active partner in the financial growth of the Greater Tampa Bay Area. Aircrews have trained here for combat duty in the European Theatre of World War II, the Cold War, Korea, Vietnam, Southeast Asia, Persian Gulf, and most recently Iraq and Afghanistan. As world threats changed, MacDill has shifted its focus from fighter, heavy bomber and F-16 fighter training to mobility and refueling operations in support of the unified combatant commanders. Home to United States Central Command (USCENTCOM) and United States Special Operations Command (USSOCOM), MacDill is made up of members of all services. This analysis estimates MacDill's total economic impact on the Greater Tampa Bay Area in Fiscal Year 2023 (1 October 2022 through 30 September 2023).

MacDill Air Force Base is operated by the 6th Air Refueling Wing (813) 828-2215





ECONOMIC IMPACT: \$4.1 BILLION

Prepared by: 6th Comptroller Squadron, (813) 828-1082

PERSONNEL

Military Personnel	
Active Duty (AD) Military	6,621
Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve	871
Total Military	7,492
Civilian Personnel	
Appropriated Fund Civilians	2,747
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians	312
Exchange / Commissary	300
Other Contract Civilians	4,539
Total Civilians	7,898
Total Employment on Base	15,390
Total Military Dependents	11,533
Total Individuals	26,923

(Although the population and payroll of retirees and surviving spouses are not part of the economic impact methodology, the following information is provided to highlight the tremendous impact they have on the local community.)

RETIREES & SURVIVING SPOUSES

Total Retirees Total Surviving Spouses	41,808 5,466
Total Retiree Personnel	47,274
Retiree Payroll Surviving Spouses Payroll Total Retiree Payroll	\$1,451,928,000 \$101,040,000 \$1,552,968,000

Total Retiree Economic Impact \$1,552,968,000

BASE + RETIREE IMPACT \$5.7 BILLION

PAYROLL

Total Payroll	\$1,522,183,318
Total Civilian Payroll	\$888,578,725
Other Contract Civilians	\$481,632,399
Exchange / Commissary	\$9,907,330
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians	\$11,300,827
Appropriated Fund Civilians	\$385,738,169
Civilian Pay	
Total Military Payroll	\$633,604,593
Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve	\$1,419,000
Active Duty (AD) Military	\$632,185,593
Military Pay	

JOB CREATION

Estimated Value of Jobs	\$2,234,059,000
Value of Indirect Jobs Created	\$2,234,059,000
Total Number of Indirect Jobs Created	19,050

LOCAL EXPENDITURES

Construction	\$22,808,297
Service Contracts Other	\$86,297,617
Local Expenditures Local	\$253,911,486
Local Travel Spend	\$1,388,804
Total Expenditures	\$364,406,204
	, , , , , , ,
Total Payroll	\$1,522,183,318
Total Payroll	\$1,522,183,318